

No. 20-1007

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

GERARD KENNEY, ALEXA JOSHUA,
GLEN DELA CRUZ MANALO, and
KATHLEEN MURRAY-LEISURE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN BOARD OF INTERNAL
MEDICINE,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 2:18-cv-5260-WB
The Honorable Judge Wendy Beetlestone

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

C. Philip Curley
Cynthia H. Hyndman
Robert L. Margolis
ROBINSON CURLEY P.C.
300 South Wacker Drive, Suite 1700
Chicago, Illinois 60606
312.663.3100

Gary F. Lynch
CARLSON LYNCH LLP
1133 Penn Avenue, 5th Floor
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
412.322.9243

Katrina Carroll
CARLSON LYNCH LLP
111 West Washington Street
Suite 1240
Chicago, IL 60602
312.750.1265

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. RELEVANT FACTS.....	3
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	10
III. RULING PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING THE TYING CLAIMS WITH PREJUDICE	15
A. Standard Of Review	15
B. Plaintiffs State A <i>Per Se</i> Tying Claim	16
1. The District Court Misconstrued the Complaint	19

2.	The Complaint Alleges Well-Pled Facts Supporting Separate Products.....	24
a.	The complaint alleges consumers differentiate between certifications and MOC	25
b.	The Complaint alleges certifications and MOC are sold separately by ABIM.....	27
c.	The Complaint alleges ABIM treats certifications and MOC as separate	30
d.	The Complaint alleges ABIM bills and accounts for certifications and MOC separately.....	34
e.	The Complaint alleges other vendors sell CPD products without certifications	36
f.	The Complaint alleges ABIM forces internists to buy MOC.....	38
3.	The District Court Used a Prohibited Functional Analysis to Find a Single Product	40
4.	The District Court Erroneously Credited ABIM's Business Justification Affirmative Defenses	43

C.	Plaintiffs State A Rule Of Reason Tying Claim.....	49
D.	Plaintiffs Allege Antitrust Injury	51
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING THE MONOPOLIZATION CLAIMS.....	53
A.	Standard of Review	53
B.	Plaintiffs State Monopolization Claims	53
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS' RICO CLAIMS.....	56
A.	Standard of Review	56
B.	Plaintiffs Allege Injury Proximately Caused by ABIM's RICO Violations.....	56
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS' UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS.....	65
A.	Standard of Review	65
B.	Plaintiffs State A Claim For Unjust Enrichment	65
	CONCLUSION	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allen-Myland, Inc. v. IBM Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Angio Dynamics, Inc. v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00598, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131206 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2018).....	22
<i>Anjelino v. The N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	61-62, 63, 64
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	50
<i>Brader v. Allegheny Gen. Hosp.</i> , 64 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 1995).....	51
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity, Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	63
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)	15, 53, 56, 65
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998)	17, 49, 63-64
<i>Collins Inkjet Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 781 F.3d 264 (6th Cir. 2015)	39
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	39

<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v. M3 Systems, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	55
<i>Devon Drive Lionville, LP v. Parke Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 791 Fed. App'x 301 (3d Cir. 2019).....	64
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi Aventis U.S., L.L.C.</i> , 821 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Flora v. County of Luzerne</i> , 776 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2015).....	13, 22, 27
<i>In re Avandia Mktg.</i> , 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015).....	14, 62-63
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	52
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014)	50
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaufman v. Time Warner</i> , 836 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2016).....	20-21, 22
<i>Kedra v. Schroeter</i> , 876 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13, 22-23, 27, 29
<i>Mathews v. Lancaster Gen. Hosp.</i> , 87 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 1996).....	51-52
<i>Metrix Warehouse, Inc. v. Daimler-Benz Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 828 F.2d 1033 (4th Cir. 1987)	46

<i>Mozart Co. v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> , 833 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1987)	46
<i>Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal and Prof'l Publ., Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payne v. Lampe</i> , 665 F.3d 506 (3rd Cir. 2011)	66, 67
<i>Perceptron, Inc. v. Sensor Adaptive Machs., Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....	47-48
<i>Service & Training, Inc. v. Data Gen. Corp.</i> , 963 F.2d 680 (4th Cir. 1992)	41-42
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)	13, 16, 27, 29
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Multi-List, Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1991)	34, 35, 42-43
<i>Town Sound & Custom Tops, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 959 F.2d 468 (3d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	22
<i>Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Victaulic Co. v. Tieman,</i> 499 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2007)	46-47
<i>Wells Real Estate, Inc. v. Greater Lowell Bd. of Realtors</i> , 850 F.2d 803 (1st Cir. 1988)	53
<i>West Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC,</i> 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	51

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 15	1
15 U.S.C. § 26	1
18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	1
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	11, 15, 29, 46
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	29

Treatises and Law Review Articles

- Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
*Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust
Principles and Their Application* (4th Ed. 2018)..... *passim*
- Hovenkamp, Herbert J., *The Rule of Reason*,
70 Fla. L. Rev. 81 (2018) 50-51
